

**FILED**

SEP 16, 2016

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Timothy Allen Michael Banks,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Kathleen M. O'Connor

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

VALERIE MARUSHIGE  
Attorney for Appellant

23619 55<sup>th</sup> Place South  
Kent, Washington 98032  
(253) 520-2637

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. Procedure .....	2
2. Facts .....	2
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	8
1. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT DURING CROSS-EXAMINATION AND CLOSING ARGUMENT WHERE HE VIOLATED BANKS’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO SILENCE THEREBY DENYING BANKS HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL ...	8
2. IF THE STATE SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILS ON APPEAL, THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND NOT AWARD COSTS BECAUSE BANKS REMAINS INDIGENT.....	13
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u></b>	
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012) .....	12, 16
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1002, 245 P.3d 226 (2010) .....	11
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) .....	14
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008) .....	9, 13
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978) .....	8
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) .....	8, 12
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996) .....	9
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) .....	12
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996) .....	12
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
 <b><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u></b>	
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) .....	14
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015) .....	8
 <b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S. Ct. 1691, 48 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1976) .....	16
 <b><u>RULES, STATUTES, OTHER</u></b>	
RAP 14.2 .....	13
RAP 15.2(f) .....	15
RCW 10.73.160(1) .....	15
U.S. Const. amend V .....	8, 9
U. S. Const. amend. VI .....	16
Wash. Const. art. I, section 9 .....	8, 9
Wash. Const. art. I section 22 .....	16
AM. CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, IN FOR A PENNY: THE RISE OF AMERICA’S NEW DEBTOR’S PRISONS (2010) ...	14
